

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-114

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MUNTINLUPA CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO SIGN AND ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION (BFP), REPRESENTED BY P/SUPT. EUGENE M. BRIONES, FIRE MARSHALL MUNTINLUPA CITY FIRE STATION, ON THE COLLECTION OF FEES RELATED TO FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION CERTIFICATE AND OTHER REGULATION PURPOSES

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Non. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the rules and regulations implementing (IRR) Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991, provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) supra, provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, Article 8, supra, mandates that, "Every province, city and municipality shall endeavor to establish a government center where offices, agencies, or branches of the national government, local government units (LGU) or government owned and controlled corporation (GOCC) may, as far as practicable, to be located.";

R

fr MM. K

CONTRIBUTION OF THE LUNGSTON NO BRUINFINLUMA

you la



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-114

WHEREAS, Section 5 (e) of Republic Act No. 9514 also known as the Fire Code of the Philippines of 2008, authorizes the Chief of the BFP to enter into memoranda of agreement (MOA) with other department, bureaus, agencies, offices and corporation of the government, as well as private institutions, in order to define areas of cooperation and coordination and delineate responsibility on fire prevention, education, fire safety, fire prevention, fire suppression and other matters on common concern;

WHEREAS, Section 12 (h) of Republic Act 11032 otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018, the BFP may enter into agreements with cities or municipalities to allow the latter to be deputized as assessors and/or collecting agents for fire inspection fees;

WHEREAS, Section 11 Rule IX of the Implementing Rules and Regulation (IRR) of Republic Act 11032 has set guidelines for the local government unit to be designated as collecting agent, with the following functions:

a) For one time assessment of business-related fees for Business Permit, LGU's may be designated to assess "the ordinary" fire safety inspection fees (FSIF), provided that the BFP is able to check the accuracy of the computation and to certify the tax order of payment.

b) For one time assessment of business-related fees, the BFP may allow the designation of the City as collecting agents for the FSIF provided that the remittance of the said fee to the BFP shall not be later than two (2) days after the transaction is made. The BFP is not precluded from collecting additional fees required after their assessment, subject to existing laws and regulations.

c) The LGU and the BFP, thru the Local Fire Marshall, may enter into a Memorandum of Agreement giving authority to Local Government Officers for the collection and remittance of applicable fees.

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa, through one of its flagship programs "KAUNLARAN" under the 7K Agenda and pursuant to the inter-agency coordination setforth in the LGC of 1991, supports this initiative of making available the public service in the most convenient way;

WHEREAS, the Business Permits and Licensing Office (BPLO) and the City Treasurer shall be the co-implementors of the MOA where 15% collection of all fees by the City shall be remitted to the BFP and the 20% share of the Muntinlupa shall be remitted by the national treasury to the coffers of the city;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, authorizing the City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter and sign into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Bureau of Fire Protection, represented by P/Supt. Eugene M. Briores, Fire Marshall of Muntinlupa City Fire Station, on the collection of fees related to fire safety inspection certificate, and other regulation purposes.

*

gari

munogited

ANG TAMA



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-114

RESOLVE FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be given to the parties involved of this Memorandum of Agreement (MOA).

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa City this 27th day of September 2022, on its 13th Regular Session.

CONCURRED

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

KATY C. BONCAYAO COUN. P

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN, IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

AN REY A. CAMILON

Membe

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IANT. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MÁRIS \$ A d. RONGAVILLA

Member

Sp. My M. J



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2022/11/4

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

O RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 30 SEP 2022

Vorie/10th SP